THE AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS



AIA Document A310

Bid Bond

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we

Maggiora Bros. Drilling, Inc.

595 Airport Blvd., Watsonville, CA 95076 as Principal, hereinafter called the Principal, and 100 William Street, 5th Floor, New York, NY 10038 a corporation duly organized under the laws of State of DE

Hudson Insurance Company

as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and firmly bound unto

Monterey Peninsula Water Management District

5 Harris Ct Bldg G, Monterey, CA 93940 as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of

Ten Percent of Amount Bid

Dollars (\$ 10%),

for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents. WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for

Monitoring Well FO-09 Shallow Destruction

NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution hereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain

Signed and sealed this

5th of August

2021

Maggiora Bros. Drilling, Inc.

(Seal)

Hudson Insurance Company

(Surety)

(Principal)

(Seal)

BY:

Catherine A. Pinney

(Title) Attorney-in-Fact

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CIVIL CODE § 1189

document to which this certificate is attached, an	certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the d not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California)
County of Sonoma)
On August 5.204 before me,	Stacy M. Clinton, Notary Public
Date	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
personally appearedCatherine A. P	linney
	Name(s) of Signer(s)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfa subscribed to the within instrument and ac nis/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that or the entity upon behalf of which the person	
	I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
STACY M. CLINTON Notary Public - California Sonoma County Commission # 2308039 My Comm. Expires Nov 3, 2023	WITNESS my band and official seal. Signature Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above Though this section is optional, completing fraudulent reattachment of the secription of Attached Document	OPTIONAL I this information can deter alteration of the document or f this form to an unintended document.
itle or Type of Document:	Document Date:
apacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Other igner's Name: Corporate Officer — Title(s): Partner — Limited General	Inan Named Above:

Dina Daskalakis, Corporate Secretary



POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of the State of Delaware, with offices at 100 William Street, New York, New York, 10038, has made, constituted and appointed, and by these presents, does make, constitute and appoint

Catherine A. Pinney of the state of California its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, at New York, New York, each of them alone to have full power to act without the other or others, to make, execute and deliver on its behalf, as Surety, bonds and undertakings given for any and all purposes, also to execute and deliver on its behalf as aforesaid renewals, extensions, agreements, waivers, consents or stipulations relating to such bonds or undertakings provided, however, that no single bond or undertaking shall obligate said Company for any portion of the penal sum thereof in excess of the sum of Ten Million Dollars Such bonds and undertakings when duly executed by said Attorney(s)-in-Fact, shall be binding upon said Company as fully and to the same extent as if signed by the President of said Company under its corporate seal attested by its Secretary. Con Witness Whereof, HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be of its Senior Vice President thereunto duly authorized on this 30th day of October , 20 17 at New York, New York. 1918 (Corporate seal) HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY Dina Daskalakis Michael P. Cifone Corporate Secretary Senior Vice President STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK. On the 30th day of October , 20 17 before me personally came Michael P. Cifone to me known, who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he is a Senior Vice President of HUDSON INSURANCE COMPANY, the corporation described herein and which executed the above instrument, that he knows the seal of said Corporation, that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal, that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said (Notarial Scal) ANN M. MURPHY Notary Public, State of New York No. 01MU6067553 Qualified in Nassau County Commission Expires December 10, 2021 CERTIFICATION STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK The undersigned Dina Daskalakis hereby certifies: That the original resolution, of which the following is a true and correct copy, was duly adopted by unanimous written consent of the Board of Directors of Hudson Insurance Company dated July 27th, 2007, and has not since been revoked, amended or modified: "RESOLVED, that the President, the Executive Vice Presidents, the Senior Vice Presidents and the Vice Presidents shall have the authority and discretion, to appoint such agent or agents, or attorney or attorneys-in-fact, for the purpose of carrying on this Company's surety business, and to empower such agent or agents, or attorney or attorneys-in-fact, to execute and deliver, under this Company's seal or otherwise, bonds obligations, and recognizances, whether made by this Company as surety thereon or otherwise, indemnity contracts, contracts and certificates, and any and all other contracts and undertakings made in the course of this Company's surety business, and renewals, extensions, agreements, waivers, consents or stipulations FURTHER RESOVLED, that the signature of any such Officer of the Company and the Company's seal may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certification given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, recognizance, contract of indemnity or other written obligation in the nature thereof or related thereto, such signature and seal when so used whether heretofore or hereafter, being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though THAT the above and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of Power of Attorney issued by said Company, and of the whole of the original and that the said Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect and has not been revoked, and furthermore that the Resolution of the Board of Directors, set forth in the said tness the hand of the undersigned and the seal of said Corporation this SEAL day of August 20 2.1 Comporate sea

The undersigned has examined the location of the proposed work and/or is familiar with the Specifications and the local conditions in the place where the work is to be done.

The undersigned has checked carefully all the above figures and understands that the District shall not be responsible for any errors or omissions on the part of the undersigned in making up this bid.

The undersigned understands that the District reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and to waive any irregularities or informalities in bids received. Award shall be made which, in the judgement of the District, is to the best interest of the District. It is agreed that this bid may not be withdrawn within a period of <u>90 days</u> after the date set for the opening thereof subject to the provisions of California Public Contract Code Sections 5100-5107.

In accordance with the Construction Specifications, the undersigned further agrees to so plan the work and prosecute it with such diligence that said work shall be commenced within 10 days after issuance of the notice to proceed, and the work shall be completed by November 30, 2018.

The undersigned agrees, if awarded the contract, that there shall be paid by the undersigned and all subcontractors under him, to all laborers, workmen, and mechanics employed in the execution of such contract or any subcontract thereunder, not less than the general prevailing rate of per diem wages, and rates for overtime and legal holidays in the locality in which the work is to be performed, as established by the State Director of the Department of Industrial Relations.

The undersigned or their subcontractors currently possess and agree to maintain valid **Contractor's Licenses** issued by the State of California necessary to prosecute the work.

Maggiora Bros. Drilling, Inc.				Tax I.D. Number:		er:	94-1635647	
siness Address: 595 Airport Blvd. Watso			/atsonvill	e, CA	95076			
Contractor's License No.:		2	249957(C-57)					
ne:	(831) 724-	1338	338 e-mail: watsonville@maggiorabros.			rabros.com		
Michael F. Maggiora				Dated:	8/9/2021			
Corporate Secretary								
	Addre Ontract ne:	Address: Ontractor's Licer ne: (831)724- Michael F. Magg	Address: 595 Airpo Ontractor's License No.: ne: (831)724-1338 Michael F. Maggiora	Address: 595 Airport Blvd. Wontractor's License No.: ne: (831)724-1338 e-mail Michael F. Maggiora	Address: 595 Airport Blvd. Watsonvill Ontractor's License No.: 2 ne: (831)724-1338 e-mail: Michael F. Maggiora	Address: 595 Airport Blvd. Watsonville, CA sontractor's License No.: 2499570 ne: (831-)724-1338 e-mail: watson Michael F. Maggiora	Address: 595 Airport Blvd. Watsonville, CA 95076 Ontractor's License No.: 249957(C-57) ne: (831)724-1338 e-mail: watsonville@maggious Michael F. Maggiora Dated:	Address: 595 Airport Blvd. Watsonville, CA 95076 Ontractor's License No.: 249957(C-57) ne: (831)724-1338 e-mail: watsonville@maggiorabros.com Michael F. Maggiora Dated: 8/9/2021

This form must be submitted with the bid for the bid to be responsive.

BID FORM

All labor, materials, services, tools, equipment, services and whatever else is required to perform all work in accordance with the requirements in the Call for Bids, and all documents incorporated by reference in the Call for Bids, for construction of the following:

Monitoring Well FO-09 Shallow Destruction

The bid will be a lump sum price inclusive all work and materials.
Bid Price: \$25,000.00
Bid Price in words: Twentyfivethousand dollars
Drilling/Pump Contractor Name: Maggiora Bros. Drilling, Inc.
Drilling/Pump Contractor's License No. C57-249957
Signature of Authorized Representitive: Alula of Themas

This form must be submitted with the bid for the bid to be responsive.

Upon award, this Bid Form shall become a part of the final contract.

SUBCONTRACTOR'S DESIGNATION FORM

In accordance with the State of California Public Contract Code Sections 4100-4114, the Subletting and Subcontracting Fair Practices Act, each bid shall set forth for each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to Contractor in or about the construction of the work in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2%) of Contractor's Total Bid Price:

- a) the name and the location of the place of business,
- b) the California contractor license number,
- c) the public works contractor registration number, and
- d) the portion of the work which will be done as a percentage of Contractor's Total Bid Price.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, if the work involves streets and highways, then Contractor shall list each subcontractor who will perform work or labor or render service to Contractor in or about the work in an amount in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2%) of Contractor's Total Bid Price or \$10,000, whichever is greater. No additional time shall be granted to provide the below requested information.

If a Contractor fails to specify a Subcontractor for any portion of the work to be performed under the Contract, on or about the construction of the project, in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2%) of Contractor's total Bid, Contractor shall be deemed to have agreed to perform such portion, using Contractor's own resources and employed personnel and Contractor shall not be permitted to sub-contract that portion of the work, except under the conditions set forth in Section 4107 of the Government Code of the State of California.

The prime contractor shall list only one subcontractor for each portion as is defined by the prime contractor in Contractor's bid.

Subcontractor Name	Subcontractor Address
Not Applicable	
California Contractor License Number	Public Works Contractor Registration Number
Description of Work to be done by Subcontractor	% of Work to be done by Subcontractor

Subcontractor Name	
Sacontractor Mattle	Subcontractor Address
Not Applicable	
Not Applicable	
California Contractor License Number	
The second cicense Number	Public Works Contractor Registration Number
Description of W. L.	
Description of Work to be done by Subcontractor	% of Work to be done by Subcontractor
Subcontractor Name	Subcontractor Address
	Subcontractor Address
California Contractor License Number	Public Works Contractor Registration Number
	5
Description of Work to be done by Subcontractor	% of Work to be done by Subcontractor
	section by Subcontractor
Maggioro Prog. Deilling L.	
lame of BidderMaggiora Bros. Drilling, Inc.	
ignature Mulas 7 July	
, , M	
ame & Title Michael F. Maggiora, Corporate	e Secretary

8/9/2021

Dated

SUBCONTRACTOR'S EXPERIENCE QUALIFICATIONS

	d in the contrac n work of a natu	cting business, under the present business re similar to that covered in the bid extends
contractor has never failed to ws:	satisfactorily co	omplete a contract awarded to him, except
NA		
contractor shall list projects m Illowing table for the bid to be	eeting the perting considered res	nent Contractor's Experience Qualifications ponsive:
Project Location and Contracting Firm/ Agency	Contract amount (\$)	Provide Name and Telephone Number of Person(s) That Can Be Contacted Regarding Work
NA		washing and the
tach additional sheet(s) as nee	eded.	
Bidde	er Maggiora	Bros. Drilling, Inc.
Signe	d Alle	le let Charar
Titl		e Secretary
Dat		1
	period ofyears. contractor has never failed to ws: NA contractor shall list projects mellowing table for the bid to be project Location and Contracting Firm/ Agency NA tach additional sheet(s) as need additional sheet(s) as need a Bidde Signe Title	Project Location and Contracting Firm/ Agency NA Cantractor shall list projects meeting the pertinology of the bid to be considered resemble. Project Location and Contracting Firm/ Agency NA Contract amount (\$) NA Bidder Maggiora Signed Title

Intentional Blank

BID ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Monterey Peninsula Water Management District 5 Harris Court Bldg G., Monterey, CA 93940 (Monterey County) or

P.O. Box 85, Monterey, CA 93942-0085

Pursuant to the foregoing Notice Inviting Sealed Bids, the undersigned Bidder hereby proposes and binds itself by the Monterey Peninsula Water Management District (MPWMD), under this Bid, to execute in accordance with such award, a contract of which this Bid and the Plans and Specifications, which include Special Conditions and all Addenda, shall be a part, to furnish any and all labor, materials, equipment, and services necessary for satisfactory performance and completing the work set forth in said documents within the time hereinafter sent forth and at the prices named in this bid.

Upon award, the Bid Form shall become a part of the final contract.

The undersigned Bidder certifies the following:

- Bidder has examined the location of the proposed work and/or is familiar with the Specifications, which include Special Conditions and all Addenda, and the local conditions in the place where the work is to be done.
- Bidder has examined and carefully studied the Call for Bids, the other related data identified in the Call for Bids, and the following Addenda, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

- Bidder has carefully checked all of the figures shown in its Bid Form and understands that MPWMD shall not be responsible for any errors or omissions on the part of the undersigned in making up this bid.
- Bidder has carefully reviewed the accuracy of all statements in this Bid and attachments hereto.
- Bidder understands that MPWMD reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and to waive any irregularities or informalities in bids received. Award shall be made which, in the

judgement of MPWMD, is to the best interest of MPWMD. It is agreed that this bid may not be withdrawn within a period of <u>90 days</u> after the date set for the opening thereof subject to the provisions of California Public Contract Code Sections 5100-5107.

 Bidder has examined and is fully familiar with all of the provisions of the Contract Documents and any addenda thereto.

Bidder agrees, if awarded the contract, Bidder and all subcontractors shall pay to all laborers, workpersons, and mechanics employed in the execution of such contract or any subcontract thereunder, not less than the general prevailing rate of per diem wages, and rates for overtime and legal holidays in the locality in which the work is to be performed, as established by the State Director of the Department of Industrial Relations.

Bidder and subcontractors currently possess and agree to maintain valid **Contractor's Licenses** issued by the State of California necessary to prosecute the work.

Bidder:	Maggiora Bros. Drilling, Inc.		Ta	x I.D. Numl	oer:	94-1635647	
Business Address:	595 Airport B		port Blvd. Wa	atson	/ille, CA 95(076	0.1000047
List all Contractor's	s License No.:		C57-249957				
Telephone:	(831) 724	THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE OWNER, THE OWNER	e-mail:		sonville@mag	giorabros.co	m
By (signature):	- All	uhr	17 4	My	M		
Name (printed):	Michael F. I	Vaggiora 		//			
nuc.	Secretary				Dated:	8/9/202	1

This form must be completed submitted with the bid for the bid to be responsive.

pe	riod of 50		e similar to that covere	ed in the bid extends over a
in t	the following	ime Contractor shall list proje table for the bid to be conside	ered responsive:	's Experience Qualifications
	Year	Project Location and Contracting Firm/ Agency	Contract amount (\$)	Provide Name and Telephone Number of Person(s) That Can Be Contacted Regarding Work
		See attached List of Representative F	Projects	
t				
Plea	se attach add	itional sheet(s) as needed.		
		Bidder		
		Signed	Maggiora Bros. Drillin	ng, Inc.
			Much & C	Alger
		Title	Corporate Secretary	
		Date	8/9/2021	
Publ	ic Works Con	tractor Registration Number	10000026157	

MAGGIORA BROS. DRILLING, INC.

DRILLING CONTRACTORS - PUMP SALES & SERVICE CALIFORNIA CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE NO. 249957

Corporate Office 595 Airport Blvd. Watsonville, CA 95076

Tel: (831) 724-1338 Tel: (800) 728-1480 Fax: (831) 724-3228

LIST OF REPRESENTATIVE PROJECTS Partial List – Additional References Available Upon Request

Name: San Jose Water Company

Location: Cupertino, CA

Owner: San Jose Water Company

Owner Contact: Ryan Yelinek, PÉ - 408-918-7365

Construction Manager - Michael F. Maggiora - 831-724-1338

Project Description - Mann Well Destruction 12" X 1250' well destruction

Final Cost of Project - \$59,225.00

Completion: 03-09-21

Name: City of Stockton Location: Stockton, CA Owner: City of Stockton

Owner Contact: Stephen Kenning - 209-937-8700

Construction Manager - Michael F. Maggiora - 831-724-1338

Project Description - Destruction of Wells 1, 9, 11 & 16, Project No. M18004

Final Cost of Project - \$484,849.00

Completion Date: 01-31-21 Liquidated Damages: None

Name: Monterey County Water Resources Agency

Location: Monterey County, CA Owner: Various Property Owners

Owner Contact: Manuel Saaverdra - 831-755-4860

Construction Manager – Michael F. Maggiora – 831-724-1338 Project Description 2019 CSIP Well Destruction Project

Final Cost of Project - \$298,892 Completion Date: 09-11-20 Liquidated Damages: None

Name: Pure Water Monterey - Project No. 218106

Location: Seaside, CA
Owner: Pure Water Monterey

Owner Contact: Maureen Hamilton - 831-658-5652

Construction Manager: Michael F. Maggiora - 831-724-1338

Project Description: Reverse Rotary well construction 24" casing X 635 feet, monitoring wells to 700 feet,

500 HP turbine well pumps, and direct rotary 4" monitoring wells to 900 feet.

Final Cost of Project - \$4,116,962.47

Completion Date: 09-01-20 Liquidated Damages: None

SECURITY FOR COMPENSATION CERTIFICATION

TO: MONTEREY PENINSULA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

I am aware of the provisions of Section 3700 of the Labor Code of the State of California which require every employer to be insured against liability for worker's compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that Code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this Contract:

8/9/2021	
Date	******
(Signature of Bidder)	
Business Address:	
595 Airport Blvd. Watsonville, CA 95076	
Place of Residence:	
This certification must be executed by the successful bidder prior to	the award of Contract \

FAIR EMPLOYMENT PRACTICES CERTIFICATION

TO: MONTEREY PENINSULA WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICT

The undersigned, in submitting a bid for performing the following work by Contract, hereby certifies that the undersigned shall meet the standards of affirmative compliance with Fair Employment Practices requirements of the special provisions contained herein:

8/9/2021	
Date	
(Signature of Bidder)	
Business Address:	
595 Airport Blvd. Watsonville, CA 95076	
Place of Residence:	
This certification must be executed by the successful bidder prior to the award of C	Contract)

NONCOLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

State of California)	
) ss.	
County of Santa Cruz	
Maggiora Bros. Drilling, Inc. Being first duly sworn, deposes and says that the undersimaking the foregoing bid; that the bid is not made in the undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, orgagenuine and not collusive or sham; that the bidder has not solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid, and he conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else shall refrain from bidding; that the bidder has not in any managreement, communication, or conference with anyone to for other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of bidder, or to secure any advantage against the public body interested in the proposed contract; that all statements contains that the bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted its bor the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relationary fee to any corporation, partnership, company association any member or agent thereof to effectuate a collusive or share	e interest of, or on behalf of, any anization, or corporation; that bid is ot directly or indirectly induced or as not directly or indirectly colluded, at to put in a sham bid, or that anyone mer, directly or indirectly, sought by ix the bid price of the bidder or any the bid price, or of that of any other y awarding the contract of anyone ined in the bid are true, and, further, yid price or any breakdown thereof, we thereto, or paid, and will not pay,
Alulu It Hijepone Mich	nael F. Maggiora
Date	3/9/2021
The title of the affidavit provides that it is "to be executed by b	oidder and submitted with the bid."

DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE CERTIFICATION

The District is committed to maintaining a work environment free from the influence of alcohol and drugs in keeping with the spirit and intent of the Drug-Free Workplace Acts of 1988 and 1990. Illegal drugs in the workplace are a danger to all of us. They impair health, promote crime, lower productivity and quality, and undermine public confidence in the work we do. The use of any controlled substances is inconsistent with the behavior expected of our employees, contractors, and subcontractors. It subjects all employees, contractors, and subcontractors, as well as visitors to our facilities and work site, to unacceptable safety risks and undermines the District's ability to operate effectively and efficiently. In this connection, any location at which Monterey Peninsula Water Management District business is conducted, whether on District property or at any other site, is declared to be a drug-free workplace. This means that:

- All employees, contractors, and subcontractors are absolutely prohibited from engaging
 in the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, possession, sale, or use of a
 controlled substance in the workplace or while engaged in District business off our
 premises. Violation of this policy by contractors or subcontractors could result in
 termination of the contract for their services.
- Employees, contractors, and subcontractors have the right to know the dangers of drug about it, and what help is available to combat drug problems.
 Any employee contractor or subsection.
- 3. Any employee, contractor, or subcontractor convicted of violating a criminal drug statute in this agency's workplace must inform the District of such conviction (including pleas of guilty and nolo contendre) within five (5) days of its occurrence. Failure to do so by a contractor or subcontractor could result in termination of the contract for their services. By law, the District will notify the federal contracting officer within ten (10) days of receiving any notice of such a conviction.

ALL CONTRACTORS AND SUBCONTRACTORS ARE ASKED TO ACKNOWLEDGE THAT THEY HAVE READ THE ABOVE POLICY AND AGREE TO ABIDE BY IT IN ALL RESPECTS. BY LAW, THIS ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND AGREEMENT ARE REQUIRED OF YOU AS A CONDITION OF ENTERING INTO THIS AGREEMENT.

Muchel 7 Olym
Signature of responsible party
Michael F. Maggiora, Corporate Secretary
Name and title of responsible party
8/9/2021
Date signed